
WINE LIST

Steeped in history and boasting 5 stars with a 90-acre estate,

Ellenborough Park is nestled within rolling hills on the gateway to the

Cotswolds and the gallops of Cheltenham Racecourse.

Where                  elegance & nature combine.

Welcome to our Wine List, created by Head Sommelier David Knipli,

featuring a range of delectable, unique and luxurious wines.

We offer a memorable experience to our guests, where you can enjoy

five-star service, fine food and the very best wine.
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 WINE BY THE GLASS

Taitinger Brut NV France
Taittinger Brut Rosé NV France
Prosecco, Morajo NV Italy

£18
£19
£11

£95
£100
£50

WHITE WINE BY THE GLASS BOTTLE250ML175ML

Sauvignon Blanc
Tarapaca, Central Valley, Chile 20203
Pinot Grigio
Invenio, Veneto, Italy 2023   
Thrapsathiri “Ocean”
Idaia Winery, Crete, Greece 2022                             
Albarino
Castello Do Mar, Rias Baixas, Spain, 2023
Chardonnay
Aimery, Languedoc, France 2023
Riesling
Nick Weis “Urban” Mosel, Germany 2023

£34

£36

£38

£40

£40

£42

£11.50

£12

£13

£14

£14

£14.50

£9

£9.50

£9.80

£10

£10

£10.50

ROSÉ WINE BY THE GLASS BOTTLE250ML175ML

Palm par L`escarelle
Provence, France 2023
Whispering Angel
Provence, France 2023

£40

£50

£14

£17

£10.50

£12.50

RED WINE BY THE GLASS BOTTLE250ML175ML

£34

£36

£40

£46

£50

Merlot
Tarapaca, Central Valley, Chile 2023
Pinot Noir
Famille Bougrier, Loire Valley, France 2022
Malbec
Andeluna Raices, Mendoza, Argentina 2022
Chianti Riserva 
Bonacchi, Tuscany, Italy 2017
Rioja Reserva
Vina Alberdi, La Rioja Alta, Rioja, Spain 2018

£11.50

£12

£11

£15.50

£17

£9

£9.50

£9

£11.50

£12.50

Puligny - Montrachet
Domaine Laurent Boussey, Burgundy, France 2020
Semillon/Viognier
"Golden Mullet Fury" Alpha Box & Dice, Australia 2014

£22

£25

WHITE WINE BY THE GLASS  125ML

Chateauneuf du Pape
Domaine Lavau, Rhones, France
Grenache
“Abstract” Orin Swift, Napa Valley, USA
Gevrey-Chambertin
Domaine A. Sebastien Bidault, Burgundy, France 2020
Amarone della Valpolicella  
Ca` Rugate Punta 470, Veneto, Italy 2019  
Rioja Gran Reserva 
”904" La Rioja Alta, Rioja, Spain 2015

£15

£18

£22

£22

£25

CHAMPAGNE & SPARKLING BY THE GLASS BOTTLE125ML

RED WINE BY THE GLASS 125ML



CHAMPAGNE

WHITE
Taittinger, Brut, Reims
Veuve Clicquot “Yellow Label”, Reims
Ruinart, Brut, Blanc de Blancs, Reims
Krug Grande Cuvée, Reims
Dom Pérignon, Reims
Armand de Brignac “Ace of Spades”

750MLYEAR

£95
£130
£200
£380
£420
£690

NV
NV 
NV
NV 
2013
NV

ROSÉ

Taittinger, Brut, Reims
Hush Heath "Balfour" Brut, Southern England
Ruinart, Brut

750MLYEAR

£100
£110
£180

NV
NV 
NV

In a bottle of champagne, there are around 49 million bubbles, and once
poured, a glass of champagne will release around 30 bubbles every second.

Did you know...



Cabernet Sauvignon, Introvert, Napa Valley
Grenache “Abstract” Orin Swift, Napa Valley
Pinot Noir, Migration, Sonoma Coast
Shiraz “MACHETE” Orin Swift, Napa Valley
Zinfandel “8 Years in Desert” Orin Swift, Napa Valley
Cabernet Sauvignon “Papillon” Orin Swift, Napa Valley
Opus One, Robert Mondavi, Napa Valley

RED 750MLYEAR

£60
£75
£95
£95
£95

£100
£980

2018
2020
2020
2020
2022
2019
2009

USA

WHITE

Chardonnay “Mannequin” Orin Swift Napa Valley

750MLYEAR

£752021

America produces more than 900 million gallons of wine each year, totalling
12% of worldwide wine production.

Did you know...



ITALY

WHITE

Vermentino ‘Timo’ Salento, San Marzano, Puglia 
Aleatico Bianco `Alter Alea` Andrea Occhipinti, Gradol
Ribolla Gialla ‘Benedete’ Venezia Giulia
Gavi di Gavi, Fontanafredda, Piedmont

750MLYEAR

£40
£43
50
£55

2022
2016
2022
2022

RED

Primitivo ‘Il Pumo’ Salento, San Marzano, Puglia
Chianti Riserva, Bonacchi, Tuscany
Dolcetto D’alba, Brezza, Piedmont
Brunello Di Montalcino, Pinino, Tuscany
Amarone Della Valpolicella, Ca` Rugate Punta, Veneto
Barolo, Boroli, Piedmonte
Sassicaia, Tenuta San Guido, Tuscany
Solaia, Marchesi Antinori, Tuscany

750MLYEAR

£36
£46
£55
£120
£130
£130
£600
£680

2022
2021
2022
2016
2019
2018
2020
2019

Italy, the land of Della Dolce Vita (the good life), has been producing wine for
over 4,000 years, and is considered the perfect environment, largely due to the

country's climate.

Did you know...



ENGLAND

WHITE

Barons Lane White, New Hall Wine Estate, Essex
Chardonnay ‘Gravel Castle’ Simpsons Wine Estate, Kent

750MLYEAR

£45
£55

2021/22
2021/22

RED

Pinot Noir ‘Rabbit Hole’ Simpsons Wine Estate, Kent
Pinot Noir ‘Nightjar` Blackbook Winery, Essex

750MLYEAR

£77
£80

2021/22
2021

The Romans loved their wine, and introduced the vine and winemaking into
Britain as early as 43 BC when Emperor Claudius began the conquest of the

British Isles. 

Did you know...



GERMANY

WHITE

Riesling Feinherb ‘Yellow Seal’ Schloss Johannisberg,
Rheingau 
Riesling Trocken ‘Bronze Seal` Schloss Johannisberg,
Rheingau

750MLYEAR

£78

£90

2021/22

2021/22

The Speyer wine bottle is believed to be the oldest bottle of wine in the world.
Displayed in the Pfalz Historical Museum in Germany, this ancient bottle dates
back almost 1,700 years. It was found in 1867 in the tomb of a Roman couple,

and was the only one of the sixteen bottles that remained intact as it was
sealed with wax, and olive oil was poured into the bottle to preserve the wine. 

Did you know...



HUNGARY

WHITE

Tokaji Furmint `Hun` (DRY), Tokaj
Tokaji, Chateau Dereszla (DRY), Tokaj
Tokaji Szamorodni, Szepsy, Tokaj 

750MLYEAR

£45
£55
£150

2020
2017
2017

RED

Merlot `Bull`s Blood` Eger

750MLYEAR

£452016

A Unesco World Heritage Site, Tokaj has long been known for its golden-hued
wines made naturally sweet by the work of a benign fungus.

It was Louis XIV, the King of France, who famously said that Tokaj was “the
wine of kings, the king of wines.”

Did you know...



FRANCE

WHITE

Picpoul de Pinet, De Belle Mare, Loire Valley
Chablis, Louis Michel, Burgundy
Pouilly-Fuisse ‘Lise Marie’ Burgundy
Mersault, Domaine Gerard Boyer, Burgundy
Puligny - Montrachet, Dom. Laurent Boussey, Burgundy
Chassagne Mont. 1er Cru, Dom. René L.-Colin, Burgundy

750MLYEAR

£44
£60
£85
£160
£160
£180

2020
2022
2021
2020
2020
2021

RED

Chateau Saint-Romans, Bordeaux
Chateauneuf du Pape, Domaine Lavau, Rhones
La Clef de Voute, Saint-Emilion Grand Cru, Bordeaux
Volnay, Domaine Boussey, Burgundy
Chateau Lassegue, Saint-Emilion Grand Cru, Bordeaux
Chateau Le Fleur Peyrabon, Pauillac, Bordeaux
Gevrey-Chambertin, Dom. A. et Seb. Bidault, Burgundy
Chateau Haut-Ferrand, Pomerol, Bordeaux
Chambolle-Musigny, Dom. David Duband, Burgundy
Chateau Brane-Cantenac 2eme Cru, Bordeaux
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 2eme Cru, Bordeaux
Chateau Palmer 3eme Cru, Bordeaux
Chateau Margaux 1er Cru, Bordeaux

750MLYEAR

£45
£85
£80
£90
£120
£120
£130
£130
£180
£280
£380
£580
£1100

2021
2020
2018
2019
2017
2012
2020
2010
2020
2010
2008
2013
2006

France is the world's top exporter of wine. Wine is the country's second most
important export after aeronautical engineering. There are over 10,000 wine

cellars in France, visited by over 10 million tourists each year.

Did you know...



SPAIN

WHITE

Albarino, Castello Do Mar, Rias Baixas
Godello, Monterrei, Finca OS Cobatos, Galicia

750MLYEAR

£40
£45

2022
2022

RED

Garnacha, ‘Dama D Roca’ Bodegas San Alejandro, Aragon
Rioja Reserva “Vina Alberdi”, La Rioja Alta, S.A.
Rioja Reserva “Vina Ardanza” La Rioja Alta S.A. 
Rioja Gran Reserva 904 Seleccion Especial La Rioja Alta S.A.

750MLYEAR

£38
£85
£80
£140

2021
2018
2015
2015

Along with France and Italy, Spain is one of the three leading wine-growing
nations in the world. Rioja, a famous wine region, has over 1.3 million barrels of

wine, the most barrels of any wine producing region in the world.

Did you know...



LEBANON

WHITE

Obeidy, Chateau Oumsiyat, Bekaa Valley

750MLYEAR

£402022

RED

Chateau Musar `Hochar Pere et Fils` Bekaa Valley

750MLYEAR

£802021

Lebanon produce around 8 million bottles of wine a year,
which is less than 1% of French wine production.

However Lebanese wines are still exported to over 30 countries!

Did you know...



GREECE

WHITE

Thrapshatiri “Ocean” Idaia, Crete

750MLYEAR

£382022

RED

‘Clio, The Red Muse’ Sterea Ellada

750MLYEAR

£382021

Greek wine dates back to as early as 4000 BC when the first vines were
domesticated in northern Greece. Various civilisations perfected the

techniques and Greece became the centre of the world of wine. In Ancient
Greece, wine was also offered as a sacrifice to the Gods in times of celebration.

Did you know...



SOUTH AFRICA

WHITE

Chenin Blanc, Hazy View, Stellenbosch
Sauvignon Blanc ‘Romans Bay’ Western Cape

750MLYEAR

£38
£40

2022
2022

RED

Petit Pinotage, Ken Forrester, Western Cape

750MLYEAR

£402021

Over 95% of the South African wine industry follows sustainable wine-growing
and winemaking principles. For the 2010 vintage, the country launched “The
Seal”, a label that certifies that a wine has been produced sustainably, that it

was bottled within the nation’s borders and that it is 100% South African.

Did you know...



AUSTRALIA

WHITE

Chenin Blanc, Hazy View, Stellenbosch
Sauvignon Blanc ‘Romans Bay’ Western Cape

750MLYEAR

£38
£40

2022
2022

RED

Shiraz “Philip” Mount Pleasant, Hunter Valley

750MLYEAR

£422017

James Busby, often hailed as the "father of Australian wine," was instrumental
in shaping the early wine industry. In 1832, Busby returned from Europe with a

collection of approximately 650 vine cuttings, enriching Australia's vine
genetic pool with varieties like Shiraz and Grenache.

Did you know...



NEW ZEALAND

WHITE

Viognier “Origin” Saint Clair, Hawkes Bay

750MLYEAR

£492019

RED

Pinot Noir `Devil`s Staircase`

750MLYEAR

£682017

98% of New Zealand vineyards are certified sustainable, and 10% of vineyards
are certified organic, the second-highest percentage in the world. 

Did you know...


