



WINE LIST



Steeped in history and boasting 5 stars with a 90-acre estate,
Ellenborough Park is nestled within rolling hills on the gateway to the
Cotswolds and the gallops of Cheltenham Racecourse.

Where his tory, elegance & nature combine.

Welcome to our Wine List, created by Head Sommelier David Knipli, featuring a range of delectable, unique and luxurious wines.

We offer a memorable experience to our guests, where you can enjoy five-star service, fine food and the very best wine.



NOTABLE WINE LIST 2016 - 2024



WINE AWARD FINALIST 2024-2025







WINE BY THE GLASS

	CHAMPAGNE & SPARKLING BY THE GLASS	125ML		BOTTLE	
	Taitinger Brut NV France Taittinger Brut Rosé NV France Prosecco, Morajo NV Italy	£18 £19 £11		£95 £100 £50	
	WHITE WINE BY THE GLASS	175ML	250ML	BOTTLE	
	Sauvignon Blanc Tarapaca, Central Valley, Chile 20203	£9	£11.50	£34	
	Pinot Grigio Invenio, Veneto, Italy 2023	£9.50	£12	£36	
	Thrapsathiri "Ocean"	£9.80	£13	£38	
	Idaia Winery, Crete, Greece 2022 Albarino	£10	£14	£40	
	Castello Do Mar, Rias Baixas, Spain, 2023 Chardonnay	£10	£14	£40	
	Aimery, Languedoc, France 2023 Riesling Nick Weis "Urban" Mosel, Germany 2023	£10.50	£14.50	£42	
V	WHITE WINE BY THE GLASS	125ML			
CORAVIN'	Puligny - Montrachet	£22			
	Domaine Laurent Boussey, Burgundy, France 2020 Semillon/Viognier "Golden Mullet Fury" Alpha Box & Dice, Australia 2014	£25			
	ROSÉ WINE BY THE GLASS	175ML	250ML	BOTTLE	
	Palm par L`escarelle	£10.50	£14	£40	
	Provence, France 2023 Whispering Angel Provence, France 2023	£12.50	£17	£50	
	RED WINE BY THE GLASS	175ML	250ML	BOTTLE	
	Merlot Tarapaca, Central Valley, Chile 2023	£9	£11.50	£34	
	Pinot Noir	£9.50	£12	£36	
	Famille Bougrier, Loire Valley, France 2022 Malbec Andaluses Beises Mandaze Argentines 2023	£9	£11	£40	
	Andeluna Raices, Mendoza, Argentina 2022 Chianti Riserva	£11.50	£15.50	£46	
	Bonacchi, Tuscany, Italy 2017 Rioja Reserva Vina Alberdi, La Rioja Alta, Rioja, Spain 2018	£12.50	£17	£50	
V	RED WINE BY THE GLASS	125ML			
CORAVIN	Chateauneuf du Pape	£15			
	Domaine Lavau, Rhones, France Grenache	£18			
	"Abstract" Orin Swift, Napa Valley, USA Gevrey-Chambertin	£22			4
	Domaine A. Sebastien Bidault, Burgundy, France 2020 Amarone della Valpolicella	£22		-5-70	
	Ca` Rugate Punta 470, Veneto, Italy 2019	£25			

Rioja Gran Reserva

"904" La Rioja Alta, Rioja, Spain 2015

£25

CHAMPAGNE

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
NV	Taittinger, Brut, Reims	£95
NV	Veuve Clicquot "Yellow Label", Reims	£130
NV	Ruinart, Brut, Blanc de Blancs, Reims	£200
NV	Krug Grande Cuvée, Reims	£380
2013	Dom Pérignon, Reims	£420
NV	Armand de Brignac "Ace of Spades"	£690

Did you know...

In a bottle of champagne, there are around 49 million bubbles, and once poured, a glass of champagne will release around 30 bubbles every second.

YEAR	ROSÉ	750ML
NV	Taittinger, Brut, Reims	£100
NV	Hush Heath "Balfour" Brut, Southern England	£110
NV	Ruinart, Brut	£180



USA

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2021	Chardonnay "Mannequin" Orin Swift Napa Valley	£75

Did you know...

America produces more than 900 million gallons of wine each year, totalling 12% of worldwide wine production.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2018	Cabernet Sauvignon, Introvert, Napa Valley	£60
2020	Grenache "Abstract" Orin Swift, Napa Valley	£75
2020	Pinot Noir, Migration, Sonoma Coast	£95
2020	Shiraz "MACHETE" Orin Swift, Napa Valley	£95
2022	Zinfandel "8 Years in Desert" Orin Swift, Napa Valley	£95
2019	Cabernet Sauvignon "Papillon" Orin Swift, Napa Valley	£100
2009	Opus One, Robert Mondavi, Napa Valley	£980

ITALY

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2022	Vermentino 'Timo' Salento, San Marzano, Puglia	£40
2016	Aleatico Bianco `Alter Alea` Andrea Occhipinti, Gradol	£43
2022	Ribolla Gialla 'Benedete' Venezia Giulia	50
2022	Gavi di Gavi, Fontanafredda, Piedmont	£55

Did you know...

Italy, the land of Della Dolce Vita (the good life), has been producing wine for over 4,000 years, and is considered the perfect environment, largely due to the country's climate.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2022	Primitivo 'Il Pumo' Salento, San Marzano, Puglia	£36
2021	Chianti Riserva, Bonacchi, Tuscany	£46
2022	Dolcetto D'alba, Brezza, Piedmont	£55
2016	Brunello Di Montalcino, Pinino, Tuscany	£120
2019	Amarone Della Valpolicella, Ca` Rugate Punta, Veneto	£130
2018	Barolo, Boroli, Piedmonte	£130
2020	Sassicaia, Tenuta San Guido, Tuscany	£600
2019	Solaia, Marchesi Antinori, Tuscany	£680



ENGLAND

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2021/22	Barons Lane White, New Hall Wine Estate, Essex	£45
2021/22	Chardonnay 'Gravel Castle' Simpsons Wine Estate, Kent	£55

Did you know...

The Romans loved their wine, and introduced the vine and winemaking into Britain as early as 43 BC when Emperor Claudius began the conquest of the British Isles.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2021/22	Pinot Noir 'Rabbit Hole' Simpsons Wine Estate, Kent	£77
2021	Pinot Noir 'Nightjar` Blackbook Winery, Essex	08£

GERMANY

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2021/22	Riesling Feinherb 'Yellow Seal' Schloss Johannisberg, Rheingau	£78
2021/22	Riesling Trocken 'Bronze Seal` Schloss Johannisberg, Rheingau	£90

Did you know...

The Speyer wine bottle is believed to be the oldest bottle of wine in the world. Displayed in the Pfalz Historical Museum in Germany, this ancient bottle dates back almost 1,700 years. It was found in 1867 in the tomb of a Roman couple, and was the only one of the sixteen bottles that remained intact as it was sealed with wax, and olive oil was poured into the bottle to preserve the wine.



HUNGARY

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2020	Tokaji Furmint `Hun` (DRY), Tokaj	£45
2017	Tokaji, Chateau Dereszla (DRY), Tokaj	£55
2017	Tokaji Szamorodni, Szepsy, Tokaj	£150

Did you know...

A Unesco World Heritage Site, Tokaj has long been known for its golden-hued wines made naturally sweet by the work of a benign fungus.

It was Louis XIV, the King of France, who famously said that Tokaj was "the wine of kings, the king of wines."

YEAR	RED	750ML
2016	Merlot `Bull`s Blood` Eger	£45



FRANCE

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2020	Picpoul de Pinet, De Belle Mare, Loire Valley	£44
2022	Chablis, Louis Michel, Burgundy	£60
2021	Pouilly-Fuisse 'Lise Marie' Burgundy	£85
2020	Mersault, Domaine Gerard Boyer, Burgundy	£160
2020	Puligny - Montrachet, Dom. Laurent Boussey, Burgundy	£160
2021	Chassagne Mont. 1er Cru, Dom. René LColin, Burgundy	£180

Did you know...

France is the world's top exporter of wine. Wine is the country's second most important export after aeronautical engineering. There are over 10,000 wine cellars in France, visited by over 10 million tourists each year.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2021	Chateau Saint-Romans, Bordeaux	£45
2020	Chateauneuf du Pape, Domaine Lavau, Rhones	£85
2018	La Clef de Voute, Saint-Emilion Grand Cru, Bordeaux	£80
2019	Volnay, Domaine Boussey, Burgundy	£90
2017	Chateau Lassegue, Saint-Emilion Grand Cru, Bordeaux	£120
2012	Chateau Le Fleur Peyrabon, Pauillac, Bordeaux	£120
2020	Gevrey-Chambertin, Dom. A. et Seb. Bidault, Burgundy	£130
2010	Chateau Haut-Ferrand, Pomerol, Bordeaux	£130
2020	Chambolle-Musigny, Dom. David Duband, Burgundy	£180
2010	Chateau Brane-Cantenac 2eme Cru, Bordeaux	£280
2008	Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 2eme Cru, Bordeaux	£380
2013	Chateau Palmer 3eme Cru, Bordeaux	£580
2006	Chateau Margaux 1er Cru, Bordeaux	£1100

SPAIN

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2022	Albarino, Castello Do Mar, Rias Baixas	£40
2022	Godello, Monterrei, Finca OS Cobatos, Galicia	£45

Did you know...

Along with France and Italy, Spain is one of the three leading wine-growing nations in the world. Rioja, a famous wine region, has over 1.3 million barrels of wine, the most barrels of any wine producing region in the world.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2021	Garnacha, 'Dama D Roca' Bodegas San Alejandro, Aragon	£38
2018	Rioja Reserva "Vina Alberdi", La Rioja Alta, S.A.	£85
2015	Rioja Reserva "Vina Ardanza" La Rioja Alta S.A.	£80
2015	Rioja Gran Reserva 904 Seleccion Especial La Rioja Alta S.A	. £140



YEAR WHITE 750ML

2022 Obeidy, Chateau Oumsiyat, Bekaa Valley £40

Did you know...

Lebanon produce around 8 million bottles of wine a year, which is less than 1% of French wine production. However Lebanese wines are still exported to over 30 countries!

YEAR RED 750ML

2021 Chateau Musar `Hochar Pere et Fils` Bekaa Valley £80

GREECE

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2022	Thrapshatiri "Ocean" Idaia, Crete	£38

Did you know...

Greek wine dates back to as early as 4000 BC when the first vines were domesticated in northern Greece. Various civilisations perfected the techniques and Greece became the centre of the world of wine. In Ancient Greece, wine was also offered as a sacrifice to the Gods in times of celebration.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2021	'Clio, The Red Muse' Sterea Ellada	£38



SOUTH AFRICA

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2022	Chenin Blanc, Hazy View, Stellenbosch	£38
2022	Sauvignon Blanc 'Romans Bay' Western Cape	£40

Did you know...

Over 95% of the South African wine industry follows sustainable wine-growing and winemaking principles. For the 2010 vintage, the country launched "The Seal", a label that certifies that a wine has been produced sustainably, that it was bottled within the nation's borders and that it is 100% South African.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2021	Petit Pinotage, Ken Forrester, Western Cape	£40



AUSTRALIA

YEAR	WHITE	750ML
2022	Chenin Blanc, Hazy View, Stellenbosch	£38
2022	Sauvignon Blanc 'Romans Bay' Western Cape	£40

Did you know...

James Busby, often hailed as the "father of Australian wine," was instrumental in shaping the early wine industry. In 1832, Busby returned from Europe with a collection of approximately 650 vine cuttings, enriching Australia's vine genetic pool with varieties like Shiraz and Grenache.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2017	Shiraz "Philip" Mount Pleasant, Hunter Valley	£42



NEW ZEALAND

YEAR WHITE 750ML

2019 Viognier "Origin" Saint Clair, Hawkes Bay £49

Did you know...

98% of New Zealand vineyards are certified sustainable, and 10% of vineyards are certified organic, the second-highest percentage in the world.

YEAR	RED	750ML
2017	Pinot Noir `Devil`s Staircase`	£68